

No. 09-517

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
AND PIMCO FUNDS,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HERSHEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF DRI – THE
VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 30, 2009

* Counsel of Record

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 09-517

PACIFIC INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
AND PIMCO FUNDS,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HERSHEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**MOTION OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> DRI	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	3
I. THE CONFLICT CONCERNING WHETHER RULE 23 PERMITS THE CERTIFICA- TION OF CLASSES THAT INCLUDE UNINJURED PLAINTIFFS WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	3
II. THE CONFLICT CONCERNING WHETHER THE BURDEN CAN BE PLACED ON DEFENDANTS TO SHOW THAT CLASS CERTIFICATION IS IMPROPER WAR- RANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	10
III. THE CIRCUIT CONFLICTS AT ISSUE FALL SQUARELY WITHIN THE COURT'S TRADITIONAL DUTY TO EN- SURE UNIFORMITY ON ISSUES OF FEDERAL PROCEDURE AND, IF LEFT UNRESOLVED, WILL INCREASE FORUM-SHOPPING	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Blaz v. Belfer</i> , 368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004)....	5
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	15
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	4
<i>Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors</i> , 209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003).....	7
STATUTES AND RULE	
7 U.S.C. § 25(a)(1)	5
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	8
§ 78u-4(b)(4)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	8
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 505/2.....	8
§ 505/10a.....	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A § 2	8
§ 9(1).....	8
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Laws § 349(h).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	9
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2008).....	12
3 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	12
5 James W. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	11
7A Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil</i> (3d ed. 2005)	11
Erwin Chemerinsky & Barry Friedman, <i>The Fragmentation of Federal Rules</i> , 46 Mercer L. Rev. 757 (1995).....	15, 16
James D. Cox, Randall S. Thomas & Lynn Bai, <i>Do Differences in Pleading Standards Cause Forum Shopping in Securities Class Actions?: Doctrinal and Empirical Analyses</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 421 (2009).....	16
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings, 2008: A Year in Review</i> (2009), available at http://securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_research/2008_YIR/20090106_YIR08_Full_Report.pdf	14
